

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER
USERS GROUP,

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC15-2146

L. T. NO.: 150075-EI

vs.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

Keith C. Hetrick
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 564168
khetrick@psc.state.fl.us

Samantha M. Cibula
Attorney Supervisor
Florida Bar No. 0116599
scibula@psc.state.fl.us

Pamela H. Page
Senior Attorney
Florida Bar No. 250481
phpage@psc.state.fl.us

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862
(850) 413-6199

RECEIVED, 04/11/2016 10:33:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE FOLLOWED IN COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS; THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO APPLY THE RULE OF SEQUESTRATION	8
II. THE COMMISSION ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO SEQUESTER THE WITNESSES DURING THE CROSS EXAMINATION ON THEIR PREFILED TESTIMONY.	14
III. EVEN IF THE COMMISSION ERRED BY NOT SEQUESTERING THE WITNESSES, ANY ERROR IS HARMLESS.	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Agner v. Smith</i> , 167 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964).....	10
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Cherry Communications v. Deason</i> , 652 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1995).....	16
<i>Citizens v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014).....	16
<i>CPV Gulfcoast, LTD v. Jaber</i> , 2004 Fla. LEXIS 1710 (Fla. 2004)	13, 14
<i>D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311(Fla. 2003).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation v. Wise</i> , 575 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	18
<i>Florida Hospital (Adventist Health) v. Agency for Healthcare Administration</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	8
<i>Forman v. State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 243 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	10
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Carter</i> , 115 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1959).....	7
<i>Gosciminski v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013).....	14, 17
<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 117 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	9
<i>Jones v. Hialeah</i> , 294 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	9, 10

<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found. v. Clark</i> , 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<i>McFall v. Fla. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , 173 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	10
<i>Sauls v. DeLoach</i> , 182 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	10, 11
<i>South Florida Natural Gas Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 534 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1988).....	16
<i>Southern Alliance v. Graham</i> , 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013).....	8
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961).....	14
<i>Tillery v. Fla. Dep’t. of Juvenile Justice</i> , 104 So. 3d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	19
<i>United Tel. Co. v. Mayo</i> , 345 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1977).....	16
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009).....	14

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

<i>In re: Application for original certificates for proposed water and wastewater systems, in Hernando and Pasco Counties, and request for initial rates and charges, by Skyland Utilities, LLC, Order No. PSC-10-0431-PCO- WS, 2010 Fla. PUC LEXIS 505 (July 6, 2010).....</i>	12, 17
<i>In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor, Order No. PSC-14-0666-PCO-EI, 2014 Fla. PUC LEXIS 650 (November 19, 2014)</i>	11, 17
<i>In re: Petition for approval of arrangement to mitigate impact of unfavorable Cedar Bay purchase obligation, by Florida Power & Light Company, Final Order No. PSC-15-0401-AS-EI (Final Order)(Sept. 23, 2015)</i>	passim

In re: Petition for approval of Special Gas Transportation Service agreement with Florida City Gas by Miami-Dade County through Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department Order No. PSC-11-0228-PCO-GU, 2011 Fla PUC LEXIS 161 (May 20, 2011).....11, 17

In re: Petition for determination of need for electrical power plant in Taylor County by Florida Municipal Power Agency, JEA, Reedy Creek Improvement District, and City of Tallahassee, Order No. PSC-07-0033-PCO-EU, 2007 Fla. PUC LEXIS 24 (January 9, 2007)12, 17

In re: Petition on behalf of Citizens of the State of Florida to require Progress Energy Florida, Inc. to refund customers \$143 million, Order No. PSC-07-0270-PCO-EI, 2007 Fla. PUC LEXIS 156 (March 30, 2007)12, 17

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, § 3(b)(2), Fla. Const.....2

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 90, Fla. Stat. (2015).....passim

§ 90.103(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....10, 11

§ 90.616, Fla. Stat. (2015).....passim

Ch. 120, Fla. Stat. (2015).....2, 7, 9

§ 120.536, Fla. Stat. (2015).....13

§ 120.569, Fla. Stat. (2015).....9, 14

§ 120.569(2)(g), Fla. Stat. (2015).7, 9, 11, 12, 13

§ 120.57(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....9

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. (2015).....19

§ 120.68(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2015)18

§ 120.68(7)(d), Fla. Stat. (2015)8

§ 120.68(8), Fla. Stat. (2015).....18

§ 350.128(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....2

§ 366.10, Fla Stat. (2015).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-106.106.....13

Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-106.106(4)(c).....13
